

**22-110-bk(L), 22-113-bk(CON),
22-115-bk(CON), 22-116-bk(CON), 22-117-bk(CON),
22-119-bk(CON), 22-121-bk(CON), 22-299(CON), 22-203-bk(XAP)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IN RE: PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC.,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK NO. 7:21-CV-07532(L)
(HONORABLE COLLEEN McMAHON, JUDGE)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H. Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

DAVID H. THOMPSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN W. TIENKEN
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America, the
American Tort Reform Association, and
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

PURDUE TRANSDERMAL TECHNOLOGIES L.P., PURDUE PHARMA MANUFACTURING L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., IMBRIUM THERAPEUTICS L.P., ADLON THERAPEUTICS L.P., GREENFIELD BIOVENTURES L.P., SEVEN SEAS HILL CORP., OPHIR GREEN CORP., PURDUE PHARMA OF PUERTO RICO, AVRIO HEALTH L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS L.P., PURDUE NEUROSCIENCE COMPANY, NAYATT COVE LIFESCIENCE INC., BUTTON LAND L.P., RHODES ASSOCIATES L.P., PAUL LAND INC., QUIDNICK LAND L.P., RHODES PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., RHODES TECHNOLOGIES, UDF LP, SVC PHARMA LP, SVC PHARMA INC.,

Debtors.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC., PURDUE TRANSDERMAL TECHNOLOGIES L.P., PURDUE PHARMA MANUFACTURING L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., IMBRIUM THERAPEUTICS L.P., ADLON THERAPEUTICS L.P., GREENFIELD BIOVENTURES L.P., SEVEN SEAS HILL CORP., OPHIR GREEN CORP., PURDUE PHARMA OF PUERTO RICO, AVIRO HEALTH L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS L.P. PURDUE NEUROSCIENCE COMPANY, NAYATT COVE LIFESCIENCE INC., BUTTON LAND L.P., RHODES ASSOCIATES L.P., PAUL LAND INC., QUIDNICK LAND L.P., RHODES PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., RHODES TECHNOLOGIES, UDF LP, SVC PHARMA LP, SVC PHARMA INC.,

Debtors-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Has Long Recognized that Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases Are An Important Tool for the Reorganization of Uniquely Situated Debtors.....	4
II. The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes Courts to Impose Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases in Appropriate Circumstances.	11
A. Bankruptcy Courts Retain Equitable Authority.	11
B. As A General Matter, Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases Are “Not Inconsistent” With The Bankruptcy Code.	13
III. The Confirmation of Plans With Non-Consensual Third-Party Releases Is Consistent With the Constitution.....	24
A. Plan Confirmation Does Not Run Afoul of <i>Stern v. Marshall</i>	25
B. Plan Confirmation of Non-Consensual Third Party Releases Is Consistent With Due Process Requirements.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Campos v. Aegis Realty Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 19 Civ. 2856 (KPF), 2020 WL 433356 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2020)	8
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	16
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 24
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 22, 23
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir.1992).....	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Drexel</i> , 995 F.2d 1138 (2d. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>In re Firstenergy Sols. Corp.</i> , 606 B.R. 720 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2019)	11
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 36 B.R. 727 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	5, 21
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 11
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC.</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>In re Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 21 CV 7532 (CM), 2021 WL 5979108 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Residential Cap., LLC</i> , 512 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	8
<i>In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 16-CV-2561 (JGK), 2016 WL 4203551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2016)	8
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 13, 14
<i>In re Stearns Holdings, LLC</i> , 607 B.R. 781 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	8
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , 576 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	12, 13, 17, 18, 24

Lopez v. Specialty Restaurants Corp., (In re Lopez),
283 B.R. 22 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002)22

MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp., 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)..4, 5, 7, 23, 28

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....21, 27

Matter of Specialty Equip. Cos., Inc., 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993).....14

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)27

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....21

Pepper v. Litton, 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....11

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)18, 19

Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala., 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....27

Stern v. Marshall, 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....25

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....27

Tulsa Pro. Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988)27

United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc., 495 U.S. 545 (1990)11, 12

United States v. Hightower, 950 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2020)8

United States v. Taylor, 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....16, 17

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd., 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019).....23

Statutes

11 U.S.C.

§ 105(a)5, 6, 11, 12

§ 522(c)18

§ 522(k)18

§ 524(e)13, 14

§ 524(g)6, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19

§ 524(h)6, 13, 15, 16

§ 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I)15

§ 1123(b)(6)12

§ 1129(a)(1)10

§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....18

§ 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....18

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Public Law 103–394, 108 Stat. 4106.....16, 17

Other Authorities

2 BANKRUPTCY LAW MANUAL § 11:58 (5th ed. Dec. 2021).....9

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 105.04.....9

4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 524.05.....15

6 NORTON BANKR. L. & PRAC. 3d § 109:22 (Jan. 2022).....9

DOUGLAS G. BAIRD, ELEMENTS OF BANKRUPTCY (6th ed. 2014).....10, 20, 21

John M. Czarnetzky, *Time, Uncertainty, and the Law of Corporate Reorganizations*, 67 FORDHAM L. REV. 2939 (1999)10

SCALIA & GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS15, 17
